human resources services, asset management, and contracts.

Firstly, a descriptive analysis is presented to explain the size of the 
public and the composition according to the sociodemographic questions 
raised. The questionnaire was initially answered by 291 (two hundred and 
ninety-one) participants. However, 65 (sixty-five) replied that they did not 
use SIGAA and were therefore excluded from the survey. Although SIGAA 
is available to all employees, some do not need to use the system because 
their activities do not require the management of academic activities, only 
administrative ones. In the end, the results show exactly 226 (two hundred 
and twenty-six) valid respondents. 

Table 2 

Frequency of the sociodemographic variables, n = 226

Use of SIGAA on a voluntary basis n %

No 54 23,9

Yes 172 76,1

Gender

Female 104 46,0

Male 107 47,3

Prefer not to inform 15 6,6

Schooling

High school 4 1,8